

**BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554**

<b>IN THE MATTER OF</b>	§	
	§	
<b>PETITION OF ALENCO</b>	§	
<b>COMMUNICATIONS, INC., BIG BEND</b>	§	
<b>TELEPHONE COMPANY, DELL</b>	§	<b>CC Docket No. 96-45</b>
<b>TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.</b>	§	
<b>RIVIERA TELEPHONE COMPANY,</b>	§	
<b>VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE,</b>	§	
<b>INC., TEXAS STATEWIDE TELEPHONE</b>	§	
<b>COOPERATIVE, INC., AND TEXAS</b>	§	
<b>TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION FOR A</b>	§	
<b>DECLARATORY RULING AND FOR</b>	§	
<b>PREEMPTION</b>	§	

**COMMENTS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS  
TO PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RULING AND PREEMPTION**

**GREG ABBOTT**  
Attorney General of Texas

**KENT C. SULLIVAN**  
First Assistant Attorney General

**JEFF L. ROSE**  
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

**KAREN W. KORNELL**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Chief, Natural Resources Division

**JOHN R. HULME**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Texas State Bar No. 10258400

**NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION**  
P.O. BOX 12548, CAPITOL STATION  
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548  
TEL: (512) 475-4229  
FAX: (512) 320-0911

**ATTORNEYS FOR THE PUBLIC  
UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS**

June 22, 2007

## **SUMMARY**

## Table of Contents

	<u>Pages</u>
Summary .....	i
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Factual Background .....	2
III. The PUCT’s designation of DTS as an eligible telecommunications carrier is not contrary to the federal Communications Act or Commission rules and orders. ....	6
A. DTS provides service using its own facilities as the Commission’s rules and orders require. ....	6
B. The DTS transceiver and wireless handset and associated equipment are network facilities, not customer premises equipment. ....	11
C. The <i>Tribal Lands</i> and <i>Computer II</i> orders do not support Alenco’s contention that the DTS-owned facilities are customer premises equipment, not network facilities. ....	12
IV. Conclusion .....	15

## Index of Authorities

### **Federal Statutes and Rules**

### **Pages**

47 U.S.C.	
§ 214(e)(1)(A) . . . . .	6, 7, 9
§ 254(a)(1) . . . . .	2
§ 254(c) . . . . .	6
 47 C.F.R.	
Part 36 . . . . .	11
§ 54.201(d)(1) . . . . .	6
§ 54.201(e) . . . . .	7
§ 54.201(h) . . . . .	7

### **Texas Administrative Rules**

16 Tex. Admin. Code	
§ 26.418(c)(1) . . . . .	6
§ 26.418(g)(1)(B)(i) . . . . .	6

### **FCC Orders**

Final Decision, FCC 80-189, <i>In re Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations</i> , Docket No. 20828, 77 F.C.C.2d 384, 1980 WL 356789 (rel. May 2, 1980), <i>aff'd sub nom. Computer and Communications Indus. Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982) (" <i>Computer II</i> ") . . . . .	14
 Report and Order, FCC 81-464, <i>An Inquiry into the Use of the Bands 825-845 MHz and 870-890 MHz for Cellular Communications Systems</i> , CC Docket 79-318, 86 F.C.C.2d 469, 1981 WL 158543 (rel. May 4, 1981), <i>recon.</i> 89 FCC 2d 58, <i>further modified</i> , 90 FCC 2d 71 (1982), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. United States v. FCC</i> , No. 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (" <i>Cellular Communications Systems</i> ") . . . . .	14
 Report & Order, FCC 96-157, <i>In the Matter of Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , CC Docket No. 96-45, 12 F.C.C.R. 8776, 1997 WL 236383 (rel. May 8, 1997), as amended by erratum released June 4, 1997 (" <i>USF Order</i> ") . . . . .	2, 7, 8, 9, 10

**Index of Authorities**  
**(continued)**

<b><u>FCC Orders</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
Seventh Report and Order, FCC 99-119, <i>In the Matter of Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , CC Docket No. 96-45,14 F.C.C.R. 8078, 1999 WL 343060 (rel. May 28, 1999) . . . . .	9
Twenty-Fifth Order on Reconsideration, FCC 03-115, <i>In re Federal State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , CC Docket 96-45, 18 F.C.C.R. 10958, 2003 WL 21195264 (rel. May 21, 2003) (“ <i>Tribal Lands Order</i> ”). . . . .	12, 13
Twelfth Report and Order, FCC 00-208, <i>In re Federal-State Join Board on University Service</i> , CC Docket 96-45, 15 F.C.C.R. 12208, 2000 WL 870831 (rel. June 30, 2000) . . . . .	13
 <b><u>Public Utility Commission of Texas Orders</u></b>	
Tex. Pub. Util. Comm’n, <i>Application of DialToneServices, L.P. (DTS) for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) Pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST. R. 26.418</i> , Docket No. 30765 (Order) (Aug. 2, 2005) . . . . .	3
Tex. Pub. Util. Comm’n, <i>Application of DialToneServices, L.P. (DTS) for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Provider (ETP) Pursuant To P.U.C. SUBST. R. 26.417</i> , Docket No. 30812 (Order) (Aug. 2, 2005) . . . . .	3
Tex. Pub. Util. Comm’n, <i>Application of DialToneServices, L.P. (DTS) for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier and an Eligible Telecommunications Provider in Certain Uncertificated Areas</i> , Docket No. 31401 (Order and Notice of Approval) (Sept. 2, 2005) . . . . .	3, 4
Tex. Pub. Util. Comm’n, <i>Application of DialToneServices, L.P. (DTS) to Amend Its Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier and an Eligible Telecommunications Provider to Include Certain Exchanges Served by Valor Telecommunications of Texas, L.P. and Sprint/United Telephone Company of Texas</i> , Docket No. 31399 (Order and Notice of Approval) (Sept. 2, 2005) . . . . .	3

**Index of Authorities**  
**(continued)**

<b><u>Public Utility Commission of Texas Orders</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
Tex. Pub. Util. Comm’n, <i>Application of DialToneServices, L.P. (DTS) to Amend Its Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier and an Eligible Telecommunications Provider to Include Study Areas Served by Certain Rural Telephone Companies</i> , Docket No. 32024 (June 22, 2006) (Order) (“PUCT Order”). . . . .	2, 3, 4, 5, 6 <i>passim</i>

**BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554**

<b>IN THE MATTER OF</b>	§	
	§	
<b>PETITION OF ALENCO</b>	§	
<b>COMMUNICATIONS, INC., BIG BEND</b>	§	
<b>TELEPHONE COMPANY, DELL</b>	§	<b>CC Docket No. 96-45</b>
<b>TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.</b>	§	
<b>RIVIERA TELEPHONE COMPANY,</b>	§	
<b>VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE,</b>	§	
<b>INC., TEXAS STATEWIDE TELEPHONE</b>	§	
<b>COOPERATIVE, INC., AND TEXAS</b>	§	
<b>TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION FOR A</b>	§	
<b>DECLARATORY RULING AND FOR</b>	§	
<b>PREEMPTION</b>	§
